

2024-2025 MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

PLEASANT VALLEY RECREATION & PARK DISTRICT

Rates apply to activities & rentals taking place on July 1, 2024, or later

All rates are HOURLY rates, unless otherwise noted

Resident Non-Profit-501(c)3 Organizations: If a fundraiser or event with a fee to enter or participate is being held or money is being accepted by a Resident Organization on any District property, the Organization will be charged the Class 3/In-District Resident Rate, regardless of the day of the week the event or program is being held.

COMMUNITY CENTER PARK FACILITIES – Hourly

			CLASS 1	CLASS 2	CLASS 3	CLASS 4
Site/Room	Hour Min.	Max Capacity	Community Service Org.'s	Resident 501(c)3 Org.'s	In-District Resident	Out-of-District Resident
Auditorium	4	500	N/A	\$78	\$155	\$194
Auditorium - Courtyard	2	100	N/A	\$34	\$67	\$84
Kitchen	2	40	N/A	\$26	\$51	\$64
Classrooms #1, #2, #3, #4, #5 (per room)	2	40	N/A	\$19	\$39	\$48
Classrooms #6 or #7 (per room)	2	70	N/A	\$34	\$67	\$84
Senior Center – Multi-purpose Room	2	130	N/A	\$27	\$54	\$67
Senior Center – Library Room	2	60	N/A	\$13	\$27	\$33
Senior Center – Entire Building (rental of both Senior Center rooms triggers the Entire Building)	2	200	N/A	\$54	\$107	\$134

FREEDOM PARK FACILITIES – Hourly

			CLASS 1	CLASS 2	CLASS 3	CLASS 4
Site/Room	Hour Min.	Max Capacity	Community Service Org.'s	Resident 501(c)3 Org.'s	In-District Resident	Out-of-District Resident
Skyway Room	2	20	N/A	\$19	\$39	\$48
Sunshine Room Only	2	60	N/A	\$19	\$39	\$48
Freedom Center – Entire Building	4	308	N/A	\$54	\$107	\$134

PLEASANT VALLEY FIELDS — MEETING ROOM — Hourly

			CLASS 1	CLASS 2	CLASS 3	CLASS 4
Site/Room	Hour Min.	Max Capacity	Community Service Org.'s	Resident 501(c)3 Org.'s	In-District Resident	Out-of-District Resident
East Meeting Room	2	60	\$12	\$22	\$45	\$56

DOS CAMINOS PARK BUILDING – Hourly

			CLASS 1	CLASS 2	CLASS 3	CLASS 4
Site/Room	Hour Min.	Max Capacity	Community Service Org.'s	Resident 501(c)3 Org.'s	In-District Resident	Out-of-District Resident
Dos Caminos Building	2	25	N/A	\$34	\$67	\$84

SPECIALIZED FACILITIES & AMENITIES – Hourly

			CLASS 1	CLASS 2	CLASS 3	CLASS 4	
Site/Room	Hour Min.	Max Capacity	Community Service Org.'s	Resident 501(c)3 Org.'s	In-District Resident	Out-of-District Resident	
Camarillo Grove Park Nature Center	4	300	N/A	\$48	\$96	\$120	
Freedom Park Roller Hockey Arena	2	-	N/A	\$40	\$80	\$100	
Las Posas Equestrian Center	1	-	N/A	\$27	\$54	\$67	
Pleasant Valley Aquatic Center – Per Lane	-	-	N/A	\$8	\$16	\$20	
Pleasant Valley Aquatic Center – Whole Pool	2	210	N/A	\$67	\$134	\$167	
Pleasant Valley Skate Park	2	-	N/A	\$21	\$43	\$54	
Mobile Stage Per Day (PVRPD St	aff Requir	ed to open 8	& close stage on site	e):			
Inside Camarillo City Limits (towing	g addt. Ch	arge)	\$535	\$535	\$535	\$669	
Mobile Stage Towing – Required to Services	o use Airpo	ort Towing	\$300				
PVRPD Staff Set-up & Take-Down Fee *Recreation or Parks Staff arranged at time of booking dictates the exact staffing fee.		*\$40 to *\$46					
Outside City of Camarillo Limits – Government Agencies Only; General Manager Approval required.			\$0 Hourly Rate – Towing Fee & Security Deposit Required.			it Required.	

PICNIC AREA RENTALS – *Hourly*

			CLASS 1	CLASS 2	CLASS 3	CLASS 4
Picnic Area Size Options	Hour Min.	Max Capacity	Community Service Org.'s	Resident 501(c)3 Org.'s	In-District Resident	Out-of-District Resident
SMALL	6	20 to 40	N/A	\$5	\$11	\$13
MEDIUM	6	60	N/A	\$11	\$22	\$28
LARGE	6	200	N/A	\$32	\$64	\$80
EXTRA LARGE	6	300	N/A	\$48	\$96	\$120

^{*}If you are using space beyond the immediate area of a picnic shelter during your rental, a <u>Large Park Space</u> Rental fee will be charged **IN ADDITION** to the Hourly **Picnic Area Rental Rate** (see PARK SPACE RENTALS section below).

PARK SPACE RENTALS – Rates as noted below

		CLASS 1	CLASS 2	CLASS 3	CLASS 4
Park Space	Hour Min.	Community Service Org.'s	Resident 501(c)3 Org.'s	In-District Resident	Out-of-District Resident
Small – Per Hour	2	\$3	\$5	\$11	\$13
Large – Per Hour	2	\$5	\$11	\$21	\$27

^{*}See REQUIRED & ADDITIONAL RENTAL FEES if you are planning to have an outside vendor (i.e. a bounce house, face painter, food truck etc.).

SPORTS FIELDS – *Hourly*

		CLASS 1	CLASS 2	CLASS 3	CLASS 4
Complex	Hour Min.	Community Service Org.'s	Resident 501(c)3 Org.'s	In-District Resident	Out-of-District Resident
Baseball					
Bob Kildee Community Park – Field 1	2	\$20	\$32	\$64	\$80
Freedom Park – Fields 1-6	2	\$20	\$32	\$64	\$80
Freedom Park – Veteran's Field (Adult Field)	2	\$20	\$32	\$64	\$80
Soccer Zones					
Pleasant Valley Fields – Zones by the Hour	2	\$20	\$32	\$64	\$80
Softball Fields					
Mission Oaks Park – Fields 1-3	2	\$15	\$24	\$49	\$62
Pleasant Valley Fields	2	\$15	\$24	\$49	\$62

SPORTS FIELD LIGHTING – *Hourly* (1 HOUR MIN. WITH 15 MIN. INCREMENTS)

		CLASS 1	CLASS 2	CLASS 3	CLASS 4
Complex	Hour Min.	Community Service Org.'s	Resident 501(c)3 Org.'s	In-District Resident	Out-of-District Resident
Bob Kildee Community Park	1	\$23	\$35	\$35	\$43
Freedom Park	1	\$23	\$35	\$35	\$43
Mission Oaks Park	1	\$23	\$35	\$35	\$43
Pleasant Valley Fields - Softball	1	\$28	\$37	\$39	\$46
Pleasant Valley Fields - Soccer	1	\$38	\$48	\$49	\$62
Pleasant Valley Fields – West Soccer Area	1	\$76	\$86	\$87	\$90

TENNIS & PICKLEBALL COURTS – Hourly

		CLASS 1	CLASS 2	CLASS 3	CLASS 4
Complex	Hour Min.	Community Service Org.'s	Resident 501(c)3 Org.'s	In-District Resident	Out-of-District Resident
Tennis & Pickleball – Per Court (Light fee not included)	2	N/A	\$4	\$9	\$11

PARKING FEES – Rates as noted below

			CLASS 1	CLASS 2	CLASS 3	CLASS 4	
			Community Service Org.'s	Resident 501(c)3 Org.'s	In-District Resident	Out-of-District Resident	
Parking Lot – No Charge Parking – Per Hour				\$2	27		
Parking Lot – Paid Parking Charge – Per Spot/Day			\$3 per Spot [in the parking lot]				
Freedom Park Overnight Parking F	ee – Per Ni	ight	\$32				
Camarillo Grove Parking/Entrance	Permits:						
	<u>Vehicles</u>	<u>Pre-Paid</u>					
Annual Permit/Pass	\$55	\$55					
Weekend Daily Permit/Pass	\$5	\$3					
Weekday Daily Permit/Pass	\$3	\$3					

REQUIRED RENTAL FEES — Rates as noted below (IN ADDITION TO BASIC RATES)

	CLASS 1	CLASS 2	CLASS 3	CLASS 4			
Fee	Community Service Org.'s	Resident 501(c)3 Org.'s	In-District Resident	Out-of-District Resident			
Non-Refundable Processing Fee – Flat Rate Fee (ap)	plies to <u>ALL</u> rentals exce						
Standard Rentals:		\$2	25				
Special Request (Date more than 1 year in advance):		\$2	25				
Special Event, Filming & CSO FFAU:		\$1	00				
Refundable Security Cleaning Deposit – Flat Rate Fe	ee (applies to <u>ALL</u> rental	s except for PVAC I	Rentals):				
Community Center Facilities:							
Classrooms #1-7		\$5	50				
Courtyard		\$5	50				
Kitchen		\$1	00				
Senior Center		\$2	00				
Auditorium		\$3	00				
Dos Caminos Park Building		\$50					
Freedom Park Facilities:							
Sunshine & Skyway Rooms		\$50					
Freedom Center		\$300					
Mobile Stage		\$5	00				
Park Space Rentals:							
Small		\$50					
Large		\$1	00				
Picnic Area Rentals:							
Small & Medium		\$50					
Large		\$100					
Extra Large		\$200					
Pleasant Valley Fields – East Meeting Room		\$50					
Liability Insurance (renter responsible for obtaining):		Varies					
Alcohol Liability Insurance (*see Security Guard requirements; price ranges from \$100 to \$225):		Var	ries				

ADDITIONAL RENTAL FEES— Rates as noted below

	CLASS 1	CLASS 2	CLASS 3	CLASS 4
	Community Service Org.'s	Resident 501(c)3 Org.'s	In-District Resident	Out-of-District Resident
After Hours Opening Fee for All Facilities (before 6am & after 9pm):	\$46			
Change Fees (applies to <u>ALL</u> rentals) - Within 10 days prior to the event:	\$25 per Change Request (within 10 days of event)			
Late Booking & Registration Fee (within 10 days):	\$25			
No-show Fee for Facility Reservations:		\$2	25	
Non-Sufficient Funds Fee:		\$4	10	
*Security Guards – Per Guard/Per Hour: If alcohol is being served (4 hours max), 1 guard is required for groups of 50 people; 2 guards or more for larger groups.	\$50			
Staffing Fee – Hourly per Employee:	Part-Time Rec.: \$2	1 / Lifeguard: \$23	/ Recreation: \$40	/ Parks: \$46
After Hours / Overtime Rate – Hourly per Employee:	Part-Time Rec.: \$31 / Lifeguard: \$34 / Recreation: \$59 / Parks: \$68			
Auditorium – Mezzanine/Sound Booth: Required	Varies			

Operation of AV Equipment by District Staff or Journey Church:	
Business Rental [e.g., fitness trainers, private lessons, etc.] (fee is in addition to the hourly park space rental fee)	\$15 per hour
Vendor Fee [commercial, licensed business providing a product or service to a rental being held in a park, e.g., bounce houses, food trucks] (flat rate per rental date) *Renter has up to 30 days prior to the desired rental date to pay the fee for each vendor.	\$50 (per Rental Date per Vendor)

Vendor Fee [commercial, licensed business providing a product or service to a rental being held in a park, e.g., bounce houses, food trucks] (flat rate per rental date) *Renter has up to 30 days prior to the desired rental date to pay the fee for each vendor.	\$50 (per Rental Date per Vendor)	
Baseball/Softball Field Services:		
Veteran's Field Scoreboard (per day with \$100 deposit + Staff):	\$20	
Softball Bases/Softball Score Board Rental – Per Day:	\$30	
*Field Prep/Dragging & Lining (per Prep per Field) – MO, PVF, BK, FP:	\$53	
Sports Tournament Code of Conduct Deposit:	\$200	